
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2021 

Venue: 
 

THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING  
CLICK HERE TO JOIN THE MEETING AS A NON PARTICIPANT 
 

Time: 6.30 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE CHANGE OF DATE AND COMMENCEMENT TIME OF THE MEETING. 
 

 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st December 2020 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Budget and Policy Framework Update (Pages 3 - 21) 
 
 Attached report of the Chief Finance Officer.  Also attached Cabinet report and 

appendices previously published and considered by Cabinet on 19 January 2021.   
 
Report published on 25 January 2021.   
 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTliYjhkMmEtMzZmYS00NGRmLTg0OWUtMDcyMzllN2U5NmZj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2204ebc003-aa07-424b-9037-e9c23273b693%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

 
 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Adrian Duggan (Chair), Tim Dant (Vice-Chair), Roger Dennison, 

Joan Jackson, Debbie Jenkins, Mandy King, Jack O'Dwyer-Henry, Jason Wood, and 
Joanna Young  
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Anderson, Mandy Bannon, Abbott Bryning, Colin Hartley, Tricia Heath, 

Cary Matthews, Stewart Scothern and Alistair Sinclair 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 18th January 2021.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
Budget & Policy Framework Update 

26 January 2021 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide Budget and Performance Panel with an update on the Council’s budget strategy 
for 2021/22 and financial outlook up to 2024/25. Specifically, the report considers the budget 
and Council Tax proposals for 2021/22. 
 
This will enable the panel to consider and comment on the proposals ahead of formal 
presentation to Council in accordance with the Council’s constitution. 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the panel considers the Budget & Policy Framework Update presented to 

Cabinet 19th January 2021, making any comments considered necessary for 
Cabinet to consider in line with the Council’s constitution. 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Under the Constitution, Cabinet has responsibility for developing corporate planning 

proposals and a balanced budget for Council’s consideration. 
 
1.2 All services have been working with the Chief Executive and Finance Team to ensure 

we achieve a balanced budget aligned with our priorities.  Throug
[...]
are undertaken for the relevant activities which are reflected in the budget. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Legal Services has been consulted on this report and has no further comments.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

As set out in appendix A of this report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
No other implications directly arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has written this report in his capacity as Chief Finance Officer 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments on this report. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Cabinet 19-01-21 
Appended to this report.   
 

Contact Officer: Paul Thompson 
Telephone:  01524 582603 
Email: pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Page 4

mailto:pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk


Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Cabinet Date 19 January 2021 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

Purpose of Report 

 
To provide an update on the Council’s budget strategy for 2021/22 and financial 
outlook up to 2024/25. Specifically, the report considers the budget and council tax 
proposals for 2021/22. 
 

Key Decision (Y/N) Y Date of Notice  18/12/2020 Exempt (Y/N) N 

 

Report Summary 

The report summarises the budget and Council Tax proposals for 2021/22 and looks 
forward to the work to be undertaken in respect of the Capital Strategy and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. 

 

Recommendations of Councillor Anne Whitehead 

 
1. That Cabinet make recommendations to Council regarding the 

Lancaster City Council element of the Council Tax as set out in 
paragraph 3.4 (option one) of this report which is a £5 increase to the 
Band D Council Tax (from £231.95 to £236.95). 

 
2. That Cabinet makes recommendations regarding its initial budget 

proposals as set out in section 4 and appendix A of this report. 
 
3. That the recommendations and proposals in this report be referred to 

Co
[...]
ge 12



11 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS (INCLUDING RISK ASSESSMENT) 
11.1 Regarding the budget strategy, Cabinet may approve the proposals as set out, or 

require changes to be made to the suggested approach.  The overriding aim of any 
budget setting process is to approve a balanced budget by statutory deadlines, 
allocating resources to help ensure delivery of the Council’s corporate and service 
ambitions.  The proposed approach is in line with that broad aim and any changes that 
Cabinet puts forward should also be framed in that context. 

 
11.2 In term of the actual budget position, this report puts forward a balanced budget. If 

Cabinet agrees the budget then it will form their proposal to Budget Scrutiny Panel on 
02 February 2021. The feedback from this meeting will be considered by Cabinet and 
incorporated into a final budget proposal which will be considered at the Cabinet 
meeting on 09 February 2021 and recommended to Council on 24 February 2021. 

 
 
Appendix A General Fund Revenue Budget Projections 2020/21 to 2024/25 

Appendix B Budget Proposals 2021/22 to 2024/25 

Appendix C Budget Proposals 2021/22 to 2024/25 (Explanatory Note) 

 
 

Page 13



Appendix A

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue Budget/Forecast as at 26 February 2020 17,903 18,131 18,322 18,883 19,261

Base Budget Changes

Operational Changes @ Cabinet 24/11/20 1,494 2,538 1,205 1,891 2,289

Operational Changes 

Effect of Public Sector Pay Freeze (336) (340) (333) (342)

Removal of Commercial Income from Future Budgets 0 3 425 425

Removal of Savings Target re: Building Regulations 126 128 131 131

Other Operational Changes 66 78 115 144

Income Compensation Scheme extended to June 2021 (454) 0 0 0

Loan interest to support Capital Programme 403 637 767 823

Reduction in New Homes Bonus 466 700 701 701

Lower Tier Services Grant (244) 0 0 0

Covid 19 Expenditure Pressures Grant (852) 0 0 0

Latest Budgetary Position 19,397 19,844 20
[...]
pported.  
 

Chief Executive’s 
Office 

A funded post is proposed to support 
the development of strategic policies, 
plans and projects, working in a 
cross-cutting way across the Council, 
and with external stakeholders. This 
will also reduce pressures on 
services like Economic Development, 
reducing reliance on their capacity for 
cross cutting, strategic projects. 
 
A reserves provision to support 
commissioning and work around 
Local Government Reorganisation is 
proposed to ensure that we can play 
our part in shaping Lancaster City 
Council’s place in the future of Local 
Government. 

The core purpose of this role 
is to translate the Council’s 
Priorities into its’ policy, 
planning, delivery and 
reporting across all three 
priorities, and to ensure that 
they are progressed in an 
integrated way.  
 
 
The Local Government 
reorganisation presents a 
wide range of social, 
economic and environmental 
opportunities.  
  
 
 

   

 

Page 21


	Agenda
	5 Budget and Policy Framework Update
	Appendix A Budget & Policy Framework Update 2021-22 to 2024-25 (Cabinet 19th January 2021)
	Appendix A Budget & Policy Framework Update 2021-22 to 2024-25 (Cabinet 19th January 2021).pdf (p.1-9)
	Appendix A General Fund Revenue Budget Projections 2020-21 to 2024-25.pdf (p.10)
	Appendix B Budget Proposals 2020-21 to 2024-25.pdf (p.11-12)
	Budget Proposals 202021 to 202425 (Explanatory Note).pdf (p.13-17)





Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.30 P.M.  26TH JANUARY 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Adrian Duggan (Chair), Tim Dant (Vice-Chair), Roger Dennison, 
Joan Jackson, Debbie Jenkins, Mandy King, Jack O'Dwyer-Henry, 
Jason Wood and Joanna Young 

  
Officers in attendance: 

 

   
 Kieran Keane Chief Executive 
 Mark Davies Director for Communities and the Environment 
 Sarah Davies Director of Corporate Services 
 Jason Syers Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration 
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
28 MINUTES  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dennison and seconded by Councillor Duggan that the 
minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2020 be agreed as a correct record.   
 
It was noted that the minutes would be signed by the Chair when the minute book was 
available.   
 

29 CHAIR'S REMARKS  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Joan Jackson to her first meeting of the Panel.   
 

30 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

31 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point.   
 

32 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE  
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, presented the City Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Proposals 
2021/22.   
 
Councillor Whitehead’s presentation gave an update on the Council’s response to the 
Covid-19 emergency, to: 
 

 Protect our most vulnerable people 

 Support businesses 

 Continue to deliver our most vital services 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH JANUARY 2021 
 

Councillor Whitehead then advised of other achievements regarding housing and 
economic development and regeneration.   
 
Detail regarding Recovery and Build Back Better, Outcomes, Savings, Additional 
Resources, Council Tax, Funding Assumptions, Fees and Charges, General Fund 
Revenue Budget and Future Strategy was also provided.   
 
The Chair advised that he would accept requests from non-Members to speak at the 
meeting of the Panel in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 15.   
 
Councillor Whitehead then responded to questions from members. The City Council’s 
officers also assisted with responses to queries.   
 
Issues raised by the Panel were: 
 

 Budget proposals – Walney Substation Extension.   
 

 Income from business rates/council tax.   
 

 Clarification regarding PWLB rules.   
 

 Investment Strategy and Capital Programme.   
 

 Budget Proposals, as set out in Appendix B to the report.   
 

 Level of arears; 
 

 Commercial property; 
 

 Non-Reserve Growth Items – DM Planning applications – Service continuity and 
restructure.   
 

The Chair thanked Councillor Whitehead for her thorough and comprehensive 
presentation.  The Chair also thanked the Chief Executive and officers for their ongoing 
work during the current pandemic.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 
(2) That Councillor Whitehead be thanked for her thorough and comprehensive 

presentation.   
 
 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 


